PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEY	YANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name Execution Date						
Intuitive Surgical, Inc. 02/19/2010						
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Intuitive Surgic	al Operations, Inc.				
Street Address:	1266 Kifer Roa	d bldg 101				
Internal Address:	Patent Dept					
City:	SUNNYVALE					
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	94086					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type Number						
	/F-					
Application Number:		1319005				
	1					
Application Number:	DATA	1319005				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA (408)523-	1319005				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA (408)523-	1319005 6845 fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	00 00%			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (408)523- be sent via US M 408-523-2 anne.killin	1319005 6845 <i>fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 2270 ngsworth@intusurg.com				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (408)523- be sent via US M 408-523-2 anne.killin : Anne Killin	1319005 6845 <i>fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 2270 gsworth@intusurg.com ngsworth	00 00%			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (408)523- be sent via US M 408-523-2 anne.killin : Anne Killin 1266 Kife	1319005 6845 <i>fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 2270 ngsworth@intusurg.com ngsworth r Road bldg 101	00 00%			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (408)523- be sent via US M 408-523-2 anne.killin : Anne Killin 1266 Kilfer Patent De	1319005 6845 <i>fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 2270 ngsworth@intusurg.com ngsworth r Road bldg 101	00 00%			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (408)523- be sent via US M 408-523-2 anne.killin 266 Kifel Patent De SUNNYV	1319005 6845 <i>fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 2270 gsworth@intusurg.com ngsworth r Road bldg 101 ept ALE, CALIFORNIA 94086	00 00%			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (408)523- be sent via US M 408-523-2 anne.killin 266 Kifel Patent De SUNNYV	1319005 6845 <i>fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 2270 ngsworth@intusurg.com ngsworth r Road bldg 101 ept	00 00%			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (408)523- be sent via US M 408-523-2 anne.killin 1266 Kife Patent De SUNNYV/	1319005 6845 <i>fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 2270 gsworth@intusurg.com ngsworth r Road bldg 101 ept ALE, CALIFORNIA 94086	00 00%			

source=assigianment#page3.tif source=assigianment#page4.tif source=assigianment#page5.tif source=assigianment#page6.tif source=assigianment#page7.tif source=assigianment#page8.tif source=assigianment#page9.tif source=assigianment#page10.tif source=assigianment#page11.tif source=assigianment#page12.tif source=assigianment#page13.tif source=assigianment#page14.tif source=assigianment#page15.tif source=assigianment#page16.tif source=assigianment#page17.tif source=assigianment#page18.tif source=assigianment#page19.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT ASSETS

WHEREAS, Intuitive Surgical, Inc. ("Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in (i) various patents and applications for patent, including without limitation those listed in Annex 1 of this Assignment, any international and foreign counterparts of these patents and applications for patent, and also continuations, divisions, reissues, and extensions thereof, (ii) all rights of priority resulting from the filing of these applications, (iii) any patents granted from these applications; and (iv) various disclosures submitted as candidates for applications for patent (collectively the "Patent Assets");

Now, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to:

Intuitive Surgical Operations, Inc.

a Delaware corporation have a place of business at 1266 Kifer Road, Sunnyvale, California 94086 ("Assignee"), its successors, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Patent Assets as fully and entirely as if the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment not been made, this Assignment being effective as of 1 January 2010.

In furtherance of this Assignment, Assignor hereby acknowledges that, from the effective date forward, Assignee has succeeded to all right, title, and standing of Assignor to (a) all income, royalties, damages, and payments hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Patent Assets, including without limitation unpaid damages and payments for past, present, and future infringements of any of the Patent Assets; (b) sue and recover damages and payments for past, present, and future infringements of any of the Patent Assets, including the right to fully and entirely replace Assignor in all matters related thereto; (c) receive all rights and benefits pertaining to the Patent Assets; (d) take all actions that Assignee, in its sole discretion, may deem necessary or proper to assert or enforce any claim, right, or title of any kind in proceedings relating to such Patent Assets; and do all other such acts and things in relation thereto as Assignee, in its sole discretion, deems advisable.

Assignor agrees to execute all papers useful in connection with said Patent Assets, and generally to do everything reasonable to aid Assignee, Assignee's successors, assigns, and nominees, at Assignee's reasonable request and expense, in obtaining and enforcing the Patent Assets in all countries or regions.

To rear and a constant	
INTUITIVE SUPPICAL, INC.	INTHITIVE SUDGICAL OPPOLITIONS AND
By:	INTUITIVE SURGICAL OPERATIONS, INC. By:
Name: Massigner Mamp	Name: MARY MEITZA
Title: <u>Sevies</u>	Title: Seilemany
Date:	Date: 19,200

Atch: Annex I, List of Patents and Applications for Patent (18 pp.)





Assignment of Patent Assets Annex 1 – Page 1

SFODMS/6593707_3



Assignment of Patent Assets Annex 1 – Page 2



REDACTED LIST

Assignment of Patent Assets Annex 1 – Page 3



REDACTED LIST

Assignment of Patent Assets Annex 1 – Page 4



Assignment of Patent Assets Annex 1 – Page 5







.

Assignment of Patent Assets Annex 1 – Page 7

<u> </u>	Docket ID	Country S	tion No. A	pplication Date	Grant No.	Grant Date
ļ						
ļ.						
1						
800000000000000000000000000000000000000						

Assignment of Patent Assets Annex 1 – Page 8



Assignment of Patent Assets Annex 1 – Page 9



Assignment of Patent Assets Annex 1 - Page 10



REDACTED LIST

Assignment of Patent Assets Annex 1 - Page 11

PATENT REEL: 025152 FRAME: 0517



PATENT REEL: 025152 FRAME: 0518



Assignment of Patent Assets Annex 1 – Page 13

				REDACTED				
	Docket ID	Constry]	Status	Application No.	Application	Date	Graat No.	Grant Date
L								
Ļ								
- Million								
H								
1								
T								
H								

REDACTED LIST

Assignment of Patent Assets Annex 1 – Page 14



REDACTED LIST

Assignment of Patent Assets Annex 1 – Page 15



REDACTED LIST

Assignment of Patent Assets Annex 1 - Page 16

PATENT REEL: 025152 FRAME: 0522



REDACTED LIST

Assignment of Patent Assets Annex 1 - Page 17



Assignment of Patent Assets Annex 1 - Page 18

SFODMS/6593707.3

PATENT REEL: 025152 FRAME: 0524

RECORDED: 10/18/2010